Vol.:(0123456789)1 3
Assessment of genetic diversity within eucheumatoid cultivars in east
Sabah, Malaysia
Pui‑Ling Tan1 · Sze‑Wan Poong1 · Ji Tan2 · Janina Brakel3 · Claire Gachon3,4 · Juliet Brodie5 · Ahemad Sade6 ·
Phaik‑Eem Lim1
Received: 2 June 2021 / Revised and accepted: 16 September 2021
© The Author(s) 2021

2020
The number of haplotypes discovered within each spe-
cies, haplotype codes, and abundance of each haplotype is
summarized in Table 2. In 2019–2020, our sampling of K.
alvarezii in Malaysian farms only retrieved cox2–3 spacer
haplotype 3. In contrast, three haplotypes were found in
cultivars collected from 2010 to 2012 with haplotype 3 as
the most common cultivar (17 out of 26 seaweeds), fol-
lowed by GCK3 (n = 7) and SCK6 (n = 2). With respect to
concatenated haplotypes, KA was the most common culti-
var reported in 2010–2012 (15 out of 16 seaweeds) while
haplotype MY40 (n = 1) which had been found cultivated
in Salakan, Sabah, by Lim et al. (2014) was not found again
in this sampling campaign. Regarding K. malesianus culti-
vars, MY216 was the only haplotype observed (n = 7) since
2010 until 2020. The concatenated haplotypes reported
earlier from wild populations in Malaysia viz. MY218 and
MY92 have not apparently been introduced as cultivars, at
least they were not found within our latest collections. The
number of haplotypes for cultivated K. striatus in Malaysia
declined from three (89, 117, and SCK15) in 2010–2012 to
two (89, LBT10) in 2019–2020. Similar to the more recent
results, haplotype 89 was the most common (6 out of 14 sea-
weeds) cultivar followed by SCK15 (n = 5) and 117 (n = 3).
For E. denticulatum, haplotype 13 was the most common
cultivar (n = 7) followed by SCE7 (n = 3) and 32 (n = 2)
back in 2010 to 2012. Haplotype SCE7 was last reported in
December 2010 from farm(s) in Semporna and a wild speci-
men from Gaya Island by Thien et al. (2020). Haplotypes 32,
MY41, and EDB previously reported as cultivars have not
been found since Lim et al. (2014).
Discussion
This study demonstrated a lack of mitochondrial haplotype
diversity within Malaysian cultivars in the past 2 years, as
only one haplotype each was found in K. alvarezii and K.
malesianus, and two for K. striatus. Cultivars are also less
diverse genetically compared to wild specimens. This is due
to the repetitive vegetative propagation under a continuously
Table 2  Summary of the haplotype information within each culti-
vated species according to their period of collection. NH denotes the
total number of haplotypes, N denotes the total number of samples,
and n denotes the number of samples of the corresponding haplotype.
Data for 2010–2012 are obtained from Lim et  al. (2014) and Thien
et al. (2020)
Cultivated spe-
cies
cox2–3 spacer haplotypes Concatenated cox2–3 spacer-cox1 haplotypes
2010–2012 Freq. of haplo-
type
2019–2020
(present
study)
Freq. of haplo-
type
2010–2012 Freq. of haplo-
type
2019–2020
(present
study)
Freq. of
haplotype
K. alvarezii NH = 3 N = 26 NH = 1 N = 37 NH = 2 N = 16 NH = 1 N = 37
3 n = 17 3 n = 37 KA n = 15 KA n = 37
SCK6 n = 2 MY40 n = 1
GCK3 n = 7
K. striatus NH = 3 N = 14 NH = 2 N = 30 NH = 1 N = 5 NH = 2 N = 30
89 n = 6 89 n = 29 KSA n = 5 KSA n = 29
117 n = 3 LBT10 n = 1 LBT10 n = 1
SCK15 n = 5
K. malesianus NH = 1 N = 5 NH = 1 N = 7 NH = 1 N = 5 NH = 1 N = 7
MY216 n = 5 MY216 n = 7 MY216 n = 5 MY216 n = 7